

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH,)	
RESEARCH GROUP, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 18-cv-1729-TJK
)	
v.)	
)	
ALEXANDER ACOSTA, Secretary,)	
United States Department of Labor, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Sean M. Sherman (D.C. Bar No. 1046357)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs seek a preliminary injunction to maintain the current requirements of the Electronic Reporting Rule..... 1

II. Plaintiffs have standing to contest OSHA’s unlawful suspension of the Rule’s requirements. 3

III. Plaintiffs have a strong likelihood of success on the merits. 7

 A. OSHA acted unlawfully by suspending the Rule’s reporting requirement without undertaking notice-and-comment procedures..... 7

 B. OSHA’s rescission of the Rule’s requirements was arbitrary and capricious. 10

IV. Without preliminary relief, plaintiffs are likely to suffer irreparable harm. 11

V. The balance of equities strongly weighs in plaintiffs’ favor, and the public interest favors an injunction. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Air Alliance Houston v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , No. 17-1155, 2018 WL 4000490 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 17, 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA, American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , No. CV 17-1330 (RDM), 2018 WL 4353656 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2018).....	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 11, 13, 14
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 894 F.3d 95, 115 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8, 10
<i>*Open Communities Alliance v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148, 163 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. United States Department of Agriculture,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 3

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 10

United States v. Western Electric Co.,
46 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 2, 3

Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1904.35 5

29 C.F.R. § 1904.41(a)(1) 11

29 C.F.R. § 1904.41(c)(1) 2

Final Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
81 Fed. Reg. 29624 (May 12, 2016) *passim*

Final Rule, Occupational Injury and Illness Recording and Reporting Requirements—
NAICS Update and Reporting Revisions,
79 Fed. Reg. 56129 (Sept. 18, 2014) 5, 6

Proposed Rule, Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
83 Fed. Reg. 36494 (July 30, 2018) 8, 11

Miscellaneous

OMB Information Collection Request Documents, Supporting Statement A (July 26, 2016),
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=201604-1218-002 12

OSHA, Fatality Inspection Data,
https://www.osha.gov/dep/fatcat/dep_fatcat.html 5

OSHA, Final Rule Issued to Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
<https://www.osha.gov/recordkeeping/finalrule/index.html> 7, 8, 10

OSHA, Injury & Illness Recordkeeping Forms - 300, 300A, 301,
<https://www.osha.gov/recordkeeping/RKforms.html> 5

OSHA, Severe Injury Reports,
<https://www.osha.gov/severeinjury/index.html> 5
